

No. B295935

**IN THE COURT OF APPEAL  
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA  
SECOND APPELLATE DISTRICT**

---

---

City of Santa Monica,  
*Petitioner-Defendant,*

*v.*

Pico Neighborhood Association, et al.,  
*Respondents and Plaintiffs.*

---

---

Appeal from the Superior Court for the County of Los Angeles  
The Hon. Yvette M. Palazuelos, Judge  
Presiding  
Superior Court Case No. BC616804

---

---

**RESPONDENTS' PETITION FOR REHEARING**

---

---

Kevin I. Shenkman (SBN 223315)  
kishenkman@shenkmanhughes.com  
Mary R. Hughes (SBN 222662)  
mrhughes@shenkmanhughes.com  
Andrea A. Alarcon (SBN 319536)  
aalarcon@shenkmanhughes.com

**SHENKMAN & HUGHES**  
28905 Wright Road  
Malibu, CA 90265  
(310) 457-0970

Robert Rubin (SBN 85084)  
robertrubinsf@gmail.com  
**LAW OFFICE OF ROBERT RUBIN**  
237 Princeton Avenue  
Mill Valley, CA 94941  
(415) 298-4857

*Attorneys for Plaintiffs and Respondents  
(additional counsel listed on following page)*

Morris J. Baller, Of Counsel (SBN 048928)  
mballer@gbdhlegal.com  
Laura L. Ho (SBN 173179)  
lho@gbdhlegal.com  
Anne P. Bellows (SBN 293722)  
abellows@gbdhlegal.com  
Ginger L. Grimes (SBN 307168)  
ggrimes@gbdhlegal.com  
**GOLDSTEIN, BORGEN, DARDARIAN & HO**  
300 Lakeside Drive, Suite 1000  
Oakland, CA 94612  
Tel: (510) 763-9800  
Fax: (510) 835-1417

R. Rex Parris (SBN 96567)  
rrparris@parrislawyers.com  
Ellery S. Gordon (SBN 316655)  
egordon@parrislawyers.com  
**PARRIS LAW FIRM**  
43364 10th Street West  
Lancaster, CA 93534  
Tel: (661) 949-2595  
Fax: (661) 949-7524

Milton Grimes (SBN 59437)  
miltgrim@aol.com  
**LAW OFFICES OF MILTON C. GRIMES**  
3774 West 54th Street  
Los Angeles, CA 90043  
(323) 295-3023

Paul Hoffman (SBN 71244)  
John Washington (SBN 315991)  
**SCHONBRUN SEPLOW HARRIS & HOFFMAN, LLP**  
11543 W. Olympic Blvd.  
Los Angeles, CA 90064  
(310) 396-0731

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>
I. INTRODUCTION .....	11
II. ARGUMENT .....	13
A. This Court Should Grant Rehearing on the California Voting Rights Act Claim.....	13
1. The Court’s Decision Conflicts with the Plain Language of the California Voting Rights Act .....	15
a. The Court’s Holding is Directly Contrary to Section 14028(c). .....	15
b. “Vote Dilution” is Not a Separate Element Required for a CVRA Claim. ....	16
c. The Opinion Negates the CVRA’s Explicit Protection of Electoral Influence.....	19
2. Dilution of a Minority’s Influence or Ability to Elect Does Not Require Showing That A Majority-Minority District Can Be Created. ....	19
3. The Opinion Fails to Apply the Appropriate Standard of Review to the Trial Court’s Factual Findings Regarding Dilution, Which Are Supported by Substantial Evidence.....	22
a. The Opinion Misstates and Omits the Trial Court’s Factual Findings Relevant to the Proposed “Dilution” Element .....	22

Document received by the CA 2nd District Court of Appeal.

b.	The Opinion Fails to Apply Substantial Evidence Review to the Trial Court’s Findings.....	27
c.	The Opinion Fails to Address the Substantial Evidence Supporting the Trial Court’s Findings Regarding Dilution. ....	28
B.	This Court Should Grant Rehearing on the Equal Protection Claim .....	34
1.	The Opinion Applied Incorrect Legal Standards in Its Review of the Trial Court’s Finding of Intentional Discrimination .....	35
a.	The Opinion Fails to Apply the Correct Standard for Evaluating Evidence in Order to Determine Whether Appellant Committed Intentional Discrimination .....	35
b.	The Opinion Fails to Follow the Rule that a Trial Court’s Findings of Intentional Discrimination, When Based on Substantial Evidence, May Not Be Disturbed by an Appellate Court. ....	37
c.	The Opinion’s Justifications for De Novo Review of the Finding of Discriminatory Intent are Legally Incorrect and Factually Unfounded. ....	40
2.	The Trial Court’s Factual Findings and Inferences Should be Affirmed Because They are Based on Substantial Evidence .....	48

a.	The Opinion Erred in Failing to View the Findings and Inferences Drawn by the Trial Court in a Light Most Favorable to Respondents .....	48
i.	Errors in the Opinion’s Reading of the Factual Record .....	48
ii.	Significant Omissions in the Opinion’s Statement of the Factual Record Fail to Acknowledge the Evidence Supporting the Trial Court’s Finding of Intentional Discrimination. ....	57
b.	Review of the Trial Court’s Findings and Substantial Supporting Evidence Under Proper Standards Requires Affirmance of the Trial Court’s Factual Finding of Discriminatory Intent. ....	75
	CONCLUSION.....	76
	CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT.....	77
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	78

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Federal Cases</b>	
<i>Bartlett v. Strickland</i> (2009) 556 U.S. 1 .....	19, 21
<i>Bolden v. Mobile</i> (S.D. Ala. 1982) 542 F.Supp. 1050 .....	42
<i>Cooper v. Harris</i> (2017) 137 S. Ct. 1455.....	28
<i>Garza v. County of Los Angeles</i> (9th Cir. 1990) 918 F.2d 763, <i>cert. denied</i> (1991) 111 S.Ct. 681.....	70, 71
<i>Garza v. County of Los Angeles</i> (C.D. Cal. 1990) <i>aff'd</i> 918 F.2d 763 .....	41
<i>Georgia v. Ashcroft</i> (2003) 539 U.S. 461 .....	19, 20, 21
<i>Hunter v. Underwood</i> (1985) 471 U.S. 222 .....	41
<i>Markman v. Westview Instruments, Inc.</i> (1996) 517 U. S. 370.....	43
<i>Moore v. Brown</i> (S.D. Ala. 1982) 542 F.Supp. 1078 .....	42
<i>NAACP v. McCrory</i> (4th Cir. 2016) 831 F.3d 204.....	39
<i>Personnel Administrator of Mass. v. Feeney</i> (1979) 442 U.S. 256.....	35

<i>Rogers v. Lodge</i> (1982) 458 U.S. 613.....	37, 38
<i>Rural W. Tenn. African-Am. Affairs Council, Inc. v. McWherter</i> (W.D. Tenn. 1995) 877 F.Supp. 1096.....	20
<i>Scott v. Harris</i> (2007) 550 U.S. 372.....	45, 46, 47
<i>Teva Pharmaceuticals USA, Inc. v. Sandoz, Inc.</i> (2015) 574 U.S. 318.....	43
<i>Vecinos De Barrio Uno v. City of Holyoke</i> (1st Cir. 1995) 72 F.3d 973.....	19, 20, 28
<i>Village of Arlington Heights v. Metro. Housing Dev. Corp</i> (1977) 429 U.S. 252.....	<i>passim</i>
<i>White v. Regester</i> (1973) 412 U.S. 755.....	38
<i>Winans v. New York &amp; Erie R. Co.</i> (1859) 62 U.S. 88.....	42, 43
<i>Young v. United States</i> (1942) 315 U.S. 257.....	18
<b>State Cases</b>	
<i>Adoption of Alexander S.</i> (1988) 44 Cal.3d 857.....	44
<i>Bickel v. City of Piedmont</i> (1997) 16 Cal.4th. 1040.....	49
<i>California Casualty Ins. Co. v. App. Dept.</i> (1996) 46 Cal.App.4th 1145.....	44



<i>People ex rel. Dept. of Corrections v. Speedee Oil Change 5 Systems, Inc.</i> (1999) 20 Cal. 4th 1135.....	49
<i>Donovan v. Poway Unified Sch. Dist.</i> (2008) 167 Cal.App.4th 567.....	28, 29
<i>Foreman &amp; Clark Corp. v. Fallon</i> (1971) 3 Cal.3d 875 .....	49
<i>Horsford v. Bd. Of Trustees of Cal. State Univ.</i> (2005) 132 Cal.App.4th 359.....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Jauregui v. City of Palmdale</i> (2014) 226 Cal.App.4th 781 .....	14, 16, 17
<i>Jessup Farms v. Baldwin</i> (1983) 33 Cal.3d 639 .....	49
<i>Oakland Raiders v. City of Berkeley</i> (1976) 65 Cal.App.3d 623 .....	18
<i>Oregel v. Am. Isuzu Motors, Inc.</i> (2001) 90 Cal.App.4th 1094.....	28
<i>People v. Castillo</i> (2010) 49 Cal.4th 145.....	18
<i>People v. Leiva</i> (2013) 56 Cal.4th 498.....	19
<i>Ramirez v. Yosemite Water Co.</i> (1999) 20 Cal.4th 785.....	27
<i>Rey v. Madera Unified Sch. Dist.</i> (2012) 203 Cal.App.4th 1223.....	15, 16, 17
<i>Sanchez v. City of Modesto</i> (2006) 145 Cal.App.4th 660.....	14, 16, 17

<i>Shamblin v. Brattain</i> (1988) 44 Cal.3d 474 .....	45
<i>Whittington v. McKinney</i> (1991) 234 Cal.App.3d 123 .....	47
<b>Statutes</b>	
California Voting Rights Act, Elections Code §§ 14026-14032	
§ 14027.....	<i>passim</i>
§ 14027(a) .....	11
§ 14028(a) .....	11, 14, 16, 17
§ 14028(c).....	11, 14
Gov't Code § 68081.....	44
<b>Federal Rules</b>	
Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, Rule 52(a) .....	38
<b>State Rules</b>	
Cal. Rules of Court, Rule 3.1590, subds.(c), (f).....	47
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
Chandler Davidson, <i>Minority Vote Dilution</i> (Howard University Press, 1984) .....	53
